
AQREEMENT'NUMBER.
18-CESH-1247S

PURCH^NGAUTHORiry'NUMBER (if applicable) ""J

STATE OF CALIFORNIA - DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL
SERVICES'
STANDARD AGREEMENT
STD213(Rev,03/2019)

1^ This Agreement teeirtered into
CONTRACTING AGENCY NAME
DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY'DEVELOPMENT

CONTRACTOR'S NAME

Gourity of San Bemardino ;

2. The term of.this Agreement is;

'START DATE'
Upon HGD Approval

THROUGH ENDDATE'
Five. (5) Years from the Effective Date

3, The maxihrium amount ofttiis Agreement is:
$1,459,234,00

4.TTie parties agree to comply with the terms and conaitions of the following exhibits, which are by this reference-made a part of the Aereement,

'EXHIBITS ['''"''"'' '''''Tifl^"'^
lanty, Purpose jind Scope of Work

Exhibit B I Budget Detail and Payment Provisions.
Exhibit.C*S State of California General Terms and Conditions
Exhibit D | CESH Program terms and Conditions
.Exh['3Jt:g..i :Sfiecial.Com:!itjpns.

I TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES ATTACHE D
.1,.

^PAGES"^
1 3

! GTC - 04/2017
7

; 'S 3 pages

/terns shown with an asterisk (*), are hereby incorporafed.by reference and made part ofthis.agreement as if attached hereto.
These, documents can be viewed at https://www.dgs:,ca,gQv/OLS/Resource

IN.,WTNES.&yyHEREOF-^.mis:A.G.REEMENzyAS.B.EEN.EX
CONTRACTOR

CONTRACTOR NAME (if other than an fndividuat, state whether a corporation,.partner5hip,etc,)
County of San Bernardino

CONTISACTO'RB'OsiNESSAb'DR'ES'S"
385 N. Arrowhead Avenue

PRiNtED'NAME'OF PERSON'SiGNTNG

.
i San Bernardino

I STATE
CA

""tTiFTLE"

"[•2|p"
i'92415

.......I

CONTRACTOR AUTHORIZED SiGNAWRE'"

GONTRACflNGAGEiNCYN'AME
Department of Housing and Community Development

CONmACfiNQAGENCY ADDRESS''
2020.W. El CamihoAve., Suite 130

PRTNfED'NAMEOFPERSON'StGNING
Synthia RHiriehart

CONTRACTING AGENCY AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE

"I D/ffE SIGNED"'

:S.TATE OF CALIFORNIA

"'IQITY'
Sacramento

~'i'STATE"''''"''""""""""""""""""-"""""-""i'Z!P'"
I CA I95S33.

...^^^....-,..........-._.....................................L..-. ...........
\ Contracts Manager,
Business & Contract Services Branch
TDATE SIGNED.

California Department of General Services Approval (or exemption, if applicable)

Exempt per; SCM Vol.. 1 4.04.A.3 (DGS memo dated 6/12/1981)



EXHIBIT A

County of San Bernardino
18-CESH-12478

Page 1 of 3

AUTHORITY. PURPOSE AND SCOPE OF WORK

1. Authority

Pursuant to Part 2 of Division 31 Chapter 2,8 of the Health and Safety Code (commencing with
Section 50490) enacted in 2018, as amended and in effect from time to time (the "CESH
Statutes"), the State has: established the California Emergency Solutions and Housing Program
(the "Program"). This Standard Agreement along with all its exhibits (the "Agreement") is entered
under the authority of, and in fyrtherance of the purpose of, the Program. Pursuant to Health and
Safety Code, Section 50490,1(b), the California Department of Housing and Community
Development (referred to herein as "HCD" or "Department") has issued that certain Notice of
Funding Availability, dated August 15,201 8, as amended from time to time (the "NOFA") to govern
administration of {he fund and carry out the Program,

2. Purpose

In accordance with the. authority cited above, an application was made to the State, (the
"Application") for assistance from the Program for the purpose of funding .eligible activifies relating
to homeles.sness within a specified Continuum of Care ("CoC") ser>/ice area, as defined in Heaith
and Safety Code Section: 50490. By entering into this Agreement and •thereby acpepfing the award
of the CESH grant funds (the "Grant"), the Confractor (.sometimes referred to herein as the.
"Applicant") agrees to comply with the terms and conditions of the NOFA, this Agreement, the
representations contained in the Application, and the requirements of the authorities cited above.

3. Definitions

Capitalized terms, not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning of the definitions set forth
in; Health and .Safety Code. Section 50490.

4. Scope of Work

The scope of work ("Work") for this Agreement shall consist of one or more of the following eligible
uses;

A. Rental assistance, housing relocation and stabilization services to ensure housing
affordability to .individuals experiencing homeless or who are at risk of homelessness.

B. Operating subsidies in the form of 15-year capitalized operating reserves for new and
existing affordable permanent housing units for homeless individuals and/or families,

C. Flexible housing subsidy funds for local programs that establish or support the provision
of rental subsidies in permanent housing to assist homeless individuals and families.
Funds used for purposes of. this paragraph may support rental assistance, bridge
subsidies to property owners waiting for approval from .another permanent rental subsidy
source, vacancy payments, or project-based renter operating reserves.

f

i

i

I

California Emergency Solutions and Housing (CESH) Program Grant
NOFA Date; 08/.15/1!8
Approved Date: 05/21/2019
Prep. Date: 06/24/2019



D.

E.

EXHIBIT A

County of San BernaTdino
18-GESH-12478

Page 2 of 3

Operating support for .emergency housing interventions, including, but not limited to, the
following;

1) Navigation centers that provide temporary room .and board and case managers
who work to connect homeless individuals and families to income, public, benefits,
health services, permanent housing, or othershelter,

2) Street outreach services to connect unsheltered homeless individuals and families
to temporary or permanent housing.

3) Shelter diversion, inciuding, but not limited to, hpmelessness prevention activities
such those described in 24 CFR 576.103, and other necessary service integration
activities such as those describecf in 24 CFR 576.105, to connect individuals and
families to alternate housing arrangements, sen/ices, and financial assistance

Systems support for activities necessary to maintain.a comprehensive homeless services
and housing delivery system, including Coordinated Entry System (CES) data, and
hiomeless Management Information .System (HMIS) reporting, and homelessness
planning activities.

F- Devefopment or updating of a CES,.if the CoC does not have a.system in place that meets
the requirements of 24 CFR.57.6.400(d) or 24 GFR 578.7(a)(8), as applicable,, arid related:
HUD requirements, as set forth in Seaion 11,E.3.A of the NOFA.

G. Development of a plan addressing actions to be taken within the CoC service area if no
such plan exists;

M. Contractor may contract with a Subrectpient if the Contractor determines that the
Subrecipient is qualified to carry .out the eligible activities with the aflocated funds.
Subrecipients shall include, a unit of iocai governmenf, a private npn-profit, pr a for-profit
organization

5. Department Cpjitract Coordinator

The Department's Contract Coordinator for this Agreement is the Grant Management CESH
Program Manager of the Division of Financial Assistance, or their desjgnee. Unless otherwise
informed, any notice, .Fepprt, or other communication required by this Agreement shall be mailed
by first class to the Department Contract Coordinator at the following address:

.California Department of Housing arid Community Deveiopmeht
ATTENTION: California Emergency Solutions and Housing Grant Fund Prograin (GESH)
Grant Management Section
2020 West El Camino Avenue, Suite 400, 95833
P, 0. Box 952050
Sacramento, CA 94252-2050

-

California Emergency Solutions and Housing (CESH) Program Grant
NOFA Date: 08/15/18
Approved Date: 05/21/2019
Prep. Date: 06/24/2019



6.

EXHIBIT A

County of San Bernardino
18-GESH-12478

Page 3 of 3

Contractor Contract Coordinator

The Contractor's contract coordinator for this Agreement is the Authorized Representative listed
below. Unless otherwise informed, any notice, report, or other communication required by this
Agreement may be mailed by first class mail, or sent through a commercial courier to the
Authorized Representative at the foiSowing address:

Authorized Representative Name: Gary McBride

Authorized Representative Title: Chief Executive Officer

Agency Name: County of San Bemardino

385 North Arrowhead Avenue, 5th Floor
San Bemafdino, CA 92415-0120

Address;

Phone No.: (909) 387-5418

Email Address: amcbride@caQ.sbcountv.aov

7. Effective Date, Term of Agreement, and Deadjmes

A. This Agreement is effective upon approval by the Department, which is the date executed
by all parties (such date, the "Effective Date").

B. This Agreement shall terminate five (5) years after the Effective Date as stated in STD 213,
paragraph 2 (such date, the "Expiration Date"),

C. Grant expenses must be incurred from the Effective Date of this Agreement until the date
which is 90 calendar days prior to the Expiration Date (such date, the "Expenditure
Deadline").

D. Any expenses incurred prior to the Effective Date or after the Expenditure Deadline will
not be eligible for payment from any Grant funds. Any Grant funds which have not been
expended by the Expenditure Deadilne shall be disencumbered and revert to the
Department

E, Contractor must issue award letters to any Subrecipients within 24 months of an award
letter from HCD.

CaEifornia Emergency Soiutions and Housing (CESH) Program Grant
NOFA Date: 08/15/18
Approved Date: 05/21/2019
Prep, Date: 06/24/2019



EXHIBIT B

BUDGET DETAIL AND PAYMENT PROVISIONS

County of San Bernardino
18-CESH-12478

Page 1 of 2

1.

2.

Budget Detail

Contractor has been awarded the following grant activity amounts:

Rental Assistance, Housing Relocation and Stabilization Services
Flexible Housing Subsidy Funds
Operating Support for Emergency Housing Interventions
Systems Support
Projected Administration Costs

TOTAL AWARD AMOUNT

$ 400,000
$ 35.0,000
$ 150,000
$ 486,272
$ 72.962

$1,459,234

Contractor will be responsible for maintaining oversight of any minimum an.d maximum grant
activity amounts, since they will be evaluating Subrecipient appiioations and managing those
contracts.

Conditions of Disbursement

.Prior to receiving any Grant funds, the Contractor shall submit thefoliowingforthe Department's
approval:

A. Payee Data Record (Std. 204) or Govemmeht TIN Form, as applicable;

B. CertificatiQn from the CoC documenting that the Contractor has been designated by the
CoC to administer the Grant;

C. HDD GoQrdinated Entry Process Self-Assessment or, alternatively, documentation
satisfactory to the Department in its peasonable dfscretion which demonstrates that a
mihin-iumof20 percent Qf the allocation to the CoC service area .will be used to implement
or update its systems to comply with the. applicable h^UD requirements;

D. Local program or project selection process documehtatioh satisfactory to the Department
in its reasonable discretion; and,

E, Any other documents; certificatidns, or evidence deemed necessary by the Department
prior to disbursement of Grant funds.

California Emergency Solutions, and Housing (CESH) Program Grant
NOFA Date: 08/15/18
Approved Date: 05/2-1/2019
Prep. Date: 06/24/2019



EXHIBIT B

County of San Bernardino
1;.8-CESH-12478

Page .2 of 2

3. Performance

4.

A; Contractor must issue award letters to any Subrecipients within 24 months of an award
letter from HC D,

Fiscal Administration

A. The Contractor may request a disbursement of up to 40 percent of total awarded Grant
funds at one time. After initial disbursement, Contractor must demonstrate prior to each
subsequent disbursement request, using the forms provided by HCD, that at least 80
percent of Grant funds previ.oysly disbursed have been expended by ContraGtor or
otherwise awarded to Subredpients pursuant to the terms of this Agreement,
Administrative costs related to the pianning and execution of eiigible activities shaij not
exceed 5 percent of each disbursement.

B, A.separate.:Gheci<ing account for the Grant funds is hot required. However, the Contractor
shall deposit. Grant funds in an interest-bearing checking or .savings account insured by
the federal or state government. All interest earned from the deposit of Grant funds shall
be used for eligible Program .activities and accounted for in Contractor's annual
expenditure report.

C. The Contractor shajf make: a good faith effort to minimize the number of disbursement
requests by antiGipating and requesting funds in advance.

D. The Contractor may request that Grant funds awarded for a certain eligible activity be
moved to another awarded activity without an amendment to this Agreement. This request
must be made in writing to HCD and shall be effective only upon written HCD approval,
HCD's decision to approve or deny any such request shall be final, absent'fraud, mistake
or arbitrariness.

E. Any Grant funds which have not been expended by the Expenditure Deadline must be
returned'to HCD with. accrued interest. Checks shall be made payable to the Department
of Housing and Community Development and shall be mailed to the Department at the
address below, ho later than: (thirty) SQ.caiendardays afterthe Expenditure Deadline,

California Department of Housing and Community Development
Accounting Division, Suite 300

2020 W. Ei Camino Avenue
Sacramento, California 9583.3

CaiifQrnia Emergency Solutions, arid Housing (CESH) Program Grant
NO FA Date: 08/15/18
Approved. Date: 05/21/2019
Prep. Date: 06/24/2019



EXHIBIT D

CESH PROGRAM TERMS AND CONDITIONS

County of San Bernardino
18-CESH-12478

Page 1 of 7

1. Strict Compliance

Contractor will strictly comply with the terms, cohditidns and requirements of the CESH Statutes,
the NOFA and this Agreement.

2. Contractor's Application for Funds

A. Contractor has submitted to the Department an Application for a Grant under the Program.
The Department, is entering into this Agreement based on, arid in .substantial reliance
upon, Contractor's facts, informatioh, assertions and repregentations contained in that
Appitcation, and in any subsequent modifiGations or additions thereto approved by the
Department, The Application and any approved modifieations and additions thereto are
hereby incorporated into this Agreement.

B. Contractor warrants that all information, facts, assertions and representations contained
in the Application and approved modifications and additions thereto are true, correct, and
complete to, the best of Contractor's Knowlecige. In the eyerie that any part of the.
Application and any approved modification and addition thereto is untrue, .incorrect,
ihcomplefe, or .misieading in such a manner -that would substantially affect the
Department's approval, disbursement, or monitoring of the funding and the Grants or
activities governed by this Agreement, then the Department may declare a breach hereof
and take such action or pursue; such remedies as are provided for breach hereof.

3. Eligible Activities

Grant funds awarded to the Contractor and expended by either the Contractor or any Subrecipient
shall be used for the eligible activities set forth in Exhibit A as required by the CESH Statutes.
The following additional iimStations or requirements shall apply:

A. A Contractor .shall hof use more than 40 percent of any funds allocated in a fiscal year for
operating .support for einergency housing interventions as described in Heaith and Safety
Code Section .50490.4(0.

B. If the CoC does .not have a functioning CES and HMIS that meet the requirements of 24
CFR 57-6.400(d) or 24 CFR 578.7(a)t8), as applicable, and related HUD requirements; as
set forth in Section II.E.3.A of the NOFA, a minimum of 20 percent of the allocation to the
CQC service area wili be used to implement or update its systems to comply with such
requirements, Eligible CES costs do not. include capital deveiopment activEties, inctuding,
but not limited to, real property acquisition, construction, orrehabilitatipn activities,

C. A Contractor shall not use more than 5 percent of an allocation for a GoC service area
for administrative costs related to the planning and execution of eligible activities. A
Contractor may share any funds available for administrative costs.with Sybre.eipients.

California Emergency Solutions and Housing (CES)-l).PrQgram Grant
NOFADate: 08/15/18
Approved Date: 05/21/2019'
Prep. Date: 06/24/2019



EXHIBIT D

County of San Bernardino
18-CESH-12.478

Page 2 of 7

4.

D. Rental assistance provided as .an eiigible: activity shail not exceed 48 months for each
assisted household and rent payments shall not exceed two times the current HUD fair
market rent for the local area, as determined pursuant to 24 CFR part 888,

Core Practices

A. A Contractor or SubFecipient must provide, eligible activities in a manner consistent with
the housing first practices described in California Code of Rieguiadbns, title 25, section
8409(b)(1)-(6). A Contractor or Subrecipient allocated funds for eligible activities that
provide, permanent housing shali incorporate the core components of Housing First as
provided in Section 8255(b) of the Welfare and Institutions Code,

B. Except in. the case of a program or project specifically targeting homelessness prevention
activities as part of shelter diversion activities; as described in Section lt.B.4.C of the
NOFA, a Contractor that is allocated CESH Program funds shaf! prioritize assistance to
homeless individuals and. families over assistance to individuals and families at risk of
homefessness.

5. Monitorinfl Grant Activities

A. Contractor shall monitorthe activities selected and awardedby them to ensure compliance
with CESH requirements. An onsite monitoring visit of Subrecipients!. and any other
service providers shall occur whenever determined necessary by the Contractor, but at
least :once during the Grant period.

B. The Department will monitor the performance of the Contractor based on a risk
assessment and according to the terms of this Agreement. The Department may also
monitor any Subrecipients of the Contractor as the Department deems appropriate based
oh a risk assessment.

C. The Department wii.i monitor the performance of the Contractor and funded projects based
on the performance measures tracked by HMIS data for the CpC service area. The
Department will work collaborative ly with the Contraetor to develop, performance
improvement plans if project-ieve! or system-wide performance, is determined to be
substandard by the Department in its reasonable discretion,

D. As requested by the Department, the Contractor shall submit to the Department all CESM
monitoring documentation necessary to ensure that ContractQr and its Subrecipients are
in Gontinued. compliance with. GESH requirements. Such cipcumentation requirements and
the submission deadline shall be provided by the Department at the time such information
is requested from the Contractor.

CafifQrnia Emergency Solutions and Housing (CESH) ProgFam Grant
NOFA Date: 08/15/18
Approved Date; 05/21/2019
Prep, Date: 06/24/2019



EXHIBIT D

County of San Bemardino
18-CESH-12478

Page3of7

6. Reportina/Audits

A.

B.

Commencing with the Effective Date of this Agreement and continuing through the
Expiration Date, the Contractor shall submit an annual report to the Department by July
31 of each year that reports all activities from the previous fiscal year (7/1-6/30), on forms
provided by the Department.

The first report will be due on July 31, 2020 and will report ail activities from date of initial
fund disbursement through June 30, .2019 in addition to reporting all activities from the
7/1 /19 - 6/30/20 fiscal year,

The annual expenditure report shall contain a detailed report which must include, at a
minimum:

1) The Contractor's, prog ram or .project selection process performed in collaboration
with the CoC;

2) Amounts awarded to Subre'cipients with the activity(ies) identified;

3) Projected performance measures;

4) Contract expenditures;

5) The expenditures and activities of any Subrecipients for each year of the term of
the contract with HCD until all funds awarded to a Subrecipient have been
expended; and,

6) Progress on the following performance measures and others, established by the
Contractor and described in the Application to evaluate success in implementing
eligible activities:

a) The number of homeless persons served;

h) The number of unsheltered homeless persons served, and the average
length of time. spent as homeless before entry into. the program or project;

c) The number of homeless persons exitrng the program or project to
permanent housing; and,

d) The number of.persons that return to homelessness after exiting the program
or project.

C, The Contractor is respo.nsible for the completion of audits and all costs of preparing audits.

California Emergency. Solutions and Housing (CESH) Program'Grant
NOFA Date; 08/15/18
Approved Date; 05/21/2019
Prep. Date: 06/24/201,9



EXHIBIT D

County of San Bemardino
18-CESH-12478

Page 4 of 7

D. The Department reserves the right to perform or cause to be performed a financial audit.
At the Department's request, the Contractor shall provide, at its own expense, a.financial
audit prepared, by a certified public accountant,

E. If a financial audit is required by the Department, the audit shall .b@ performed by an
independent certified public accoitntant Selection of an independent audit firm shall be
.Gonsistentwith procurement standards contajned in 24 CFR 85,36.

1) The Contractor shail notify the Department of the auditor's name and address
Immediatefy after the selection has been made. The cpntFact for the audit shall
allow access by the Department to the independent auditor's working papers.

2) The Gpntraetor is responsible for the completion of aydits:and alt costs of preparing
audits.

3) If there are audit findings,, the Contractor must submit a detailed response
acceptable to the Department for each audit finding within 90 days from the date
of the audit finding report.

7. Retention and tnspection of Records

.A. The Contractor is responsible for maintaining records which fully discl'ose this activities
funded byth&Grant: Adequate documentation of each transaction shall be maintainedto
permit the determination, through an audit if requested by the State, of the accuracy of the
records and the allowability of expenditures charged to Grant funds.

B. The Contractor agrees that the Department.or its desighee shall have the right to review,
obtain, and copy all records and supporting documentation pertaining to performance of
'this Agreement. The Contractor agrees to provide the Department or its designee, with
any relevant information requested. The Contractpr agrees to permit the Department or
its designee access to its premises, upon reasonable notice, during normal business hours
for the purpose of interviewing employees who might reasonably have. information related
to such records and inspecting and copying such books, records, accounts, .and other
material that may be relevant to a matter under investigation forthe purpose ofdeterminjng
compliance with tl'ie CESH Statutes, the NOFA, and this Agreement.

C, The ConfractQr further agrees to retain all records for a period of (5) five years after the
end of the term of this Agreement:

1) if any litigation, claim, negotiation, audit, monitoring, inspection or other action has
been started before the expiration of the required record retention period, all
records must be retained until cofnpletioh of the action and resoiution of all issues
which arise from it,

California Emergency Solutions and Housing (CESH) Program Grant
NOFA Date: 08/15/18
Approved Date:: 05/21/2019
Prep, Date: 06/24/2019



EXHIBIT D

County of San Bernafdiho
18-CESH-12478

Page 5 of 7

2) The Contractor also agrees to include in any contract that; it enters into in an
amount exceeding $10,000, the Department's right to audit the contractor's
records and interview their employees. The Contractor shall comply with the
caveats and be aware of the penalties for violation of fraud and for obstruction of
investigation as set forth in California public Code Section 1QT15.10.

D. The determination by the Department of the eligibility of any expenditure shaii be final. If
the eligibility of any expenditure cannot be determined because records or documentation
are inadequate, the expenditure may be disallowed, and HCD shall determine the
reimbursement method for the amount disallowed,

E. The Contractor shall retain all books and records relevant to this Agreement for a minimum
of (5) five years after the end of the term of this Agreement, Records relating to any antf
all audits or litigation relevant:to this Agreement shall be retained for five years after the
conclusion or resolution of the matter.

8. Breach and Remedies

A., The following :shall each constitute a breach: of this Agreement:

1). Contractor's failure to comply With the terms of this Agreement,

2) Use of, or permitting the use of, Grant funds provided under thTs Agreement for
any ineligible costs or for activities not:approved under this Agreement.

3) Any failure to comply with the deadlines 'set forth in this Agreement,

B. In addition.to any other remedies that may be available to the Department in law or equity
for breach of this Agreement, the Department may:

1) Bar the Contractor from. applying for future CESH funds;

2) Revoke any other existing.CESH award(s) to the Contractor;

3) Require the. return of any unexpended GESH funds disbursed under this
Agreement;

4) Require repayment of CESH funds disbursed and expended under this agreement;

5) Require the immediate, return to the Department of all funds derived from .the use
of CESH funds inciuding, but not limited to recaptured funds and returned funds;

6) Seek, in a court of competent, jurisdiction, an order for specific performance of the
defaulted obligation or the appointment of a receiver to eompfete the techniGal
aissistance iri accordance with the CESH Program requirements; and,

Caiifornia EmergehGy Solutions and Housing (CESI-i) program Grant
NOFADate: 08/15/18
Approved Date: 05/21/20.19
Prep. Date: Q6/24/2019



EXHIBIT D

County of San Bernardino
18-CESH-12478.

Page: 6 of 7

7) Seek such other remedies as may t?e available under the relevant agreement or
any law.

C. All reniecties. available to the Department are cumulative and not exclusive,

D, The Department may give written notice to the Contractor to cure tHe breach or violation
within a period of not less than 15 days;

9. Termmatron

;A. The Department may terminate th.is Agreement at any time for cause.by gjving a minimum
of fourteen (14) days' notice of termination., in writing, to the ContractoF. Cause shall
consist of, violations of any terms a nd/or special conditions of this Agree.ment, the CESH
Statutes, or the NOFA, Upon termination of this Agreement, unless otherwise approved
in writing by the Department, any unexpended funds received by the Contractor shall be
returned to the Department within thirty .(30) dpys of the notice of termination.

B.. This Agreement is subject to any additional restrictions, limitations or conditions, or
statute, regulations or any other Saws, whether federal or those of the State of California,
or of any agency, department, or any political subdivision of the. federal or the State of
California governments, which may affect the provisions, terms or funding of this
Agreement in any manner.

C. The Department h'as the option to terminate this Agreement under the fourteen (14) day
cancellation clause or to am6nd this Agreementto reflect any reduction of funds,

10. Waivers:

No waiver of any breach of th.is Agreement shall be.held to be:a waiver of any prior or sybsequent
breach. The failure of the Department to enforce at any time the provisions of this Agreement, QF
to require at any time, performance by the Contractor of these provisions, shall in no way be
construed to be a waiver of such provisions nor to affect the validity of this Agreement or the right
of the Department to enforce these provisions.

11. Relocation

Contractor shall comply with all requirements of applicable California relocation law (GOV. Code,
§ 7260 et seq. and the regulations promulgated thereunder at Cal. Code Regulations, Title. 25, §:
60QQ et seq.). Any reiocation plan for the Development shall be; subject to the review and approval
by the State.

i

California Emergency Soiytibhs and Housing (CESH) Program Grant
NOFA Date: 08/15/18
Approved Date: 05/21/2019
Prep. Date: 06/24/2019



EXHIBIT D

County of San Bernardino
1.8-CESH-12478

Page 7 of 7

12. Special Conditions-Cojitractors and Subrecipients

The Contractor agrees to comply with af! conditions of this Agreement including the Special
Conditions set forth in Exhibit E. These conditions shall be met to the satisfaction of the
Department prior to disbursement of funds. The Contractor shall ensure that all Sybrecipients
are made aware of and agree to comply with silt conditions of this Agreement and the applicable
State requirements governing the use of Grant funds. The Contractor shall ensure that all
Subrecipients are qualified to do business.and in good standing with the California Secretary of
State and the California Franchise Tax BQard, Failure to comply with these conditions may result
in cancellation of this Agreement.

13, Compliance with State and Federal Laws. Rules, Guidelines and Regulations

The Contractor agrees to comply With all State, and Federal laws, rules and reguiations that pertain
to construction, health and safety, labor, fair employment practices, equal opportunity, and all

14.

other matters applicable to the Grant, the Contractor,
activity;

Litigation

its Subrecipients, and any other Grant

A. If any provision of this Agreement, pr an underlying obligation, is held invalid by a court of
competent juriscijction, such invalidity, at the sole discretion of the Department, shall riot
affect any other provisions of this Agreement and the remainder of this Agreement shall
remain in ful! force and effect. Therefore, the provisions of this Agreement are, .and shall
be, deemed severable.

B, The Cootractor shall notify .the Department immediately of any claim pr actiQn ui-idertaken
by or against it, which affects or may affect this Agreement or the Department and shall
take such action with respect to the claim or action as is consistent with the terms of this
Agreement and the interests of the Department.

I

I

California Emergency Solutions and Housing (CESH) Program Grant
NOFA Date: 08/15/18
Approved Date:,05/21/201.9
Prep. Date: 06/24/2019



i

CbuntyofSan Bernardino
18-CESH-12478

Page 1 of 1
EXHIBIT E

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

These S.peciai Conditions are specific for this Standard Agreement.

1. None.

California Emergency Soiutiohs and hiousing (CESH) Program Grant
NOFA Date: 08/15/1.8
Approved Date; Q5/21/2019
Prep. Date: 06/24/2019


